In order for an employee to be eligible to receive donated leave, the employee must: 

• Have been employed for a total of at least twelve (12) months by the employer on the 
date on which the leave is donated; and 

• Have been employed for at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours of 
service with such employer during the previous twelve-month period from the date on 
which the leave is donated.  

Donated leave shall not be used in lieu of disability retirement. 

For the purposes of this subsection, "immediate family" means spouse, parent, stepparent,